
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the 
Covid 19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local 
authorities can conduct business during this current public 
health emergency. 
 
This meeting of Audit Committee will be held remotely 
under these regulations, via the Zoom application and will 
be webcast to ensure accessibility by the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Jonah Anthony 

 
 

11 March 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Monday 22 March 2021 at 7.30 pm via 
Zoom. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 
January 2021 (previously circulated). 

Public Document Pack



4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of 
Service. These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in February 
2021 and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter January to April 2021 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides an update on the 
progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2020-21 as at 5 March 2021. 
 

9.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which sets out a programme of internal 
audit work for the year ahead (2021-2022). 
 

10.   AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
 

 Report of Ernest & Young LLP providing the Council’s Audit planning report for the 
year ended 31 March 2021. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 13 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 



PART II 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
J.Boulton 
 

L.Chesterman 
F.Marsh 
J.Skoczylas 
 

    
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Governance Service on 01707357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 7 
Main author: Andy Cremer 
Executive Member: Councillor Fiona Thomson 

       
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 MARCH 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic risks facing the Council, as 
determined by Corporate Management Team.  These risks have been reviewed at the 
performance clinic in February 2021 and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter 
January to April 2021.  These risks have been checked subsequent to the performance 
clinic to ensure that risk commentaries are up to date and Members have the latest 
possible information.  The strategic risks and top operational risks have also been 
available on the Member Information Hub to facilitate scrutiny. 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members  are asked to: 

• Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register; 

• Note comments in respect of each risk where shown. 

 
3 Explanation 

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register.  Each strategic risk has ownership by a 
Corporate Director and an Executive Member.  The risk scoring table is as follows and 
shows the new impact2 x likelihood methodology: 

 

 
Likelihood 

Im
pa

ct
 

 

25 

16 

9 

4 

1 

50 

32 

18 

8 

2 

75 

48 

27 

12 

3 

100 

64 

36 

16 

4 

125 

80 

45 

20 

5 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3.2 In October 2020 a revised reporting mechanism was agreed for risks.  The existing 
procedure could lead to a significant delaying reporting risks through CMT, Cabinet and 
ultimately to Audit Committee.  The new procedure improves the efficiency of the procedure 
by making use of the Member Information Hub at an early stage to enable scrutiny by 
Members, then a review of risks before they go to Audit Committee.  T
[...]
l emergency  or business
continuity  incident, including the duty  of  care to the
community. Consequences: Community  impact, Economic
dev elopment, Unsaf e assets, Customer dissatisf action,
Reputational damage, Poor partnership working, Interv ention
by  regulatory  bodies

Nick Long Resilience - Business Continuity  Management Process

Resilience - Care of  People Plan

Resilience - Crisis Support Team

Resilience - Extended Floodline

Resilience - Local Resilience Forum

Resilience - Resilient Telecommunications

Resilience - Training and Exercising

Resilience - WHBC Emergency  Plan

Current Score
25

Indicator
3

Probability

1

Impact

5

Comment: The council remains a key  member of  the local
resilience f orum and the Corporate Director (Public Protection,
Planning and Gov ernance) represents the 10 district and
borough councils on the strategic coordinating group that has
been set up to respond to the current Cov id-19 pandemic.
Other of f icers are also inv olv ed in v arious LRF sub-groups
and cells set up as part of  this response, as well as
representing WHBC on groups set up as part of  the recent EU
transition work. Routine plan rev iews hav e slipped but they
remain f it f or purpose. There will be a huge amount of  learning
as we recov er f rom the pandemic, and our plans will be f ully
and thoroughly  rev iewed as part of  this, and will incorporate
changes in working practices that hav e been implemented, f or
example use of  Microsof t Teams and remote working. The
recent f ire in Hatf ield required plans to be activ ated. The
response by  WHBC went v ery  well and giv es assurance that
our current emergency  plan and reception centre plan f unction
as they  should.

Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls

Strategic - Health and Saf ety  Description: Failure to maintain
an adequate and ef f ectiv e saf ety  management sy stem within
the Council, including structures, processes, control measures
and allocation of  responsibilities and ensurin
[...]
il is now preparing for the service 
recovery phase in light of the government’s four steps to ease 
lockdown and has provided an updated note on the Member 
Information Hub.

P
age 14



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 5 March 

2021, 
 Note the implementation status of internal audit recommendations 

and the management response. 
 

 

 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
      WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MARCH 2021  

      

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Page 2 

 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2  Audit Plan Update 

2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.4  Proposed Amendments 
2.5   High Priority Recommendations 
2.7  Medium Priority Recommendations 
2.10 Performance Management 
2.12 Proposed Changes to SIAS Audit Opinions and 

Definitions 
 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2020/21 Audit Plan 
 
B   2020/21 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management  
 
C   Implementation Status of Outstanding Medium 

Priority Recommendations as at 5 March 2021 
 
D Assurance and Finding Definitions 2020/21 
  

Page 16



 

 
Page 3 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 This report details: 

 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as at 5 March 2021. 
b) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2020/21 Audit Plan. 
c) Proposed amendments to the 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan report. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information as at 5 March 2021. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 19 March 2020. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the fourth report on the delive
[...]
nisations adopted the above change, with those 
organisations not adopting the change disclosing the basis for this within their 
annual report. 

 
2.17 In respect of implementing the above changes, this is seen as a minor 

adjustment to the existing SIAS ratings, given SIAS already adopt a four-tier 
rating with very similar definitions. The main change would therefore be 
replacing Good and Satisfactory Assurance with the new ratings of 
Substantial and Reasonable Assurance. 

 
2.18 SIAS will be adopting the above change for all final reports issued from 1 April 

2021, with the exception of any draft reports already issued to management 
prior to new financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2020/21 AUDIT PLAN AS AT 5 MARCH 2021 

 
Page 8 

 

2020/21 SIAS Audit Plan 

AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF 
ASSURANCE 

C 
RECS 

H 
RECS 

M 
RECS 

L 
RECS 

AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS 

LEAD 
AUDITOR 

ASSIGNED 

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED 
STATUS / 

COMMENTS 

Key Financial Systems 
Business World (Financial 
System)      15 BDO 14.5 Draft Report Issued 

Housing Benefit      10 BDO 4 In Fieldwork 
Housing Rents      10 SIAS 9.5 Draft Report Issued 
Payroll      12 BDO 11.5 Draft Report Issued 
Revenues  Good 0 0 0 1 15 SIAS 15 Final Report Issued 
Treasury Management Good 0 0 0 0 7 SIAS 7 Final Report Issued 
Corporate Audits 
Absence Management Satisfactory 0 0 4 0 15 SIAS 15 Final Report Issued 
Housing Development 
Company Satisfactory 0 0 1 1 15 BDO 15 Final Report Issued 

Operational Audits 
Building Services Asset 
Management      10 SIAS 9.5 Draft Report Issued 

Climate Change and 
Sustainability      7 BDO 6.5 Draft Report Issued 

Council Website      13 BDO 9 In Fieldwork 
DFG Grant Certification Not Assessed 0 0 0 0 2 SIAS 2 Final Report Issued 
Food Safety      0  0 Cancelled 
Housing Land Supply      10 SIAS 9.5 Draft Report Issued 
Independent Living Service Satisfactory 0 0 1 1 12 SIAS 12 Final Report Issued 
Lone Worker Devices
[...]
t risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner. 

Low / Advisory 
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance 
the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically 
possible. 

 

P
age 28



 

RECOMMENDATION 
Members are recommended to approve the proposed Welwyn Hatfield 

Borough Council Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 
 

 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MARCH 2021  

  
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Page 1 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
2. Audit Planning Process 

2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.4 Planning Context 
2.8 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 
3. Performance Management 

3.1 Update Reporting 
3.3 Performance Indicators 

 
 
Appendices 
 

A Proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
B Proposed Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Audit Plan 2021/22 – 

Reserve List 
 
C Audit Start Dates Agreed with Management 
 
 

Page 30



 
Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting activity designed 

to add value and improve the organisations operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes. The 
role of internal audit is to provide independent assurance that an organisation’s risk 
management, governance and internal control processes are operating effectively. 
(Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors – Internal audit definition and purpose) 
 

1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit Plan sets out the programme of internal audit work for the 
year ahead, and forms part of the Council’s wider assurance framework. It supports the 
requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal control environment of
[...]
he Council.
•Determine the extent to which information contained in 
the Council's risk registers informs the identification of 
potential audit areas.

Consideration of Risk 
Management 
Arrangements

•Confirms the current objectives and priorities of the 
Council

•This information is used to confirm that identified 
auditable areas will provide assurance on areas directly 
linked to the achievement of the Council’s objectives 
and priorities.

Consideration of the 
Council's objectives 

and priorities

Page 33



 
Page 5 

b) Proposed plans are based on the information obtained from the planning meetings. 
Details of audits that have not been included in the proposed draft plan as a result 
of resource limitations are reported to senior management and the audit 
committee. 

 
c) The proposed 2021/22 plans for all SIAS partner councils are then scrutinised and 

cross-partner audits highlighted. 
 
This approach ensures that our work gives assurance on what is important, focussing on 
those areas of highest risk, and supports the Council in achieving its objectives. 
 
The Planning Context 

 
2.4 The context within which local authorities provide their services remains challenging 

 
2.5 The unprecedented challenges created by the COVID-19 pandemic continue to impact 

on the short to medium term priorities and environment for the Council, this including: 
 
• A fast-changing risk environment, influenced by both the impacts of the pandemic 

on public health, the national and local economy and Social Care and Health 
Services. 

 
• Resource pressures, both in terms of staff capacity and finances, thereby resulting 

in conflicting priorities for the organisation to manage. 
 
• Additional duties and responsibilities placed on the Council in relation to areas such 

as mass testing and vaccination, shielding of vulnerable groups, additional 
enforcement duties and changes to how key legislation should be applied. 

 
• Maintaining staff health and well-being 
[...]
ium-Term Financial Strategy is sufficiently 
long term (e.g. up to 10 years), that it adequately reflects Council priorities, 
has suitable uncertainty factors built into assumptions, it reflects the 
Council’s risk appetite and robust governance arrangements exists. 
 

Audit Sponsor: 
Head of Resources 

10 

Video Conferencing 
Software Security 

To provide assurance that the Council’s preferred video conferencing 
solution (Zoom / Teams) has been correctly configured to be secure for all 
users. 
 

Audit Sponsor: 
Head of Resources 

10 

P
age 47



APPENDIX C – AUDIT START DATES AGREED WITH MANAGEMENT 
 

 
Page 19 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 

Building Services Asset Management 
Follow Up 

COVID-19 Response Resourcelink and Expenses Housing Rents 

Revenues Self Service Risk Based Verification Now Housing – Shareholder 
Reporting 

Data Breaches 

Community Infrastructure Levy Affordable Housing Salary Budgeting and Monitoring Climate Emergency 

Business Recovery Housing Complaints Handling COVID-19 Recovery Risk Management Framework 

Microsoft Teams Breathing Space (Debt Recovery) Cloud Computing  

Modernisation Programme 
Governance 

Training Budgets Voids Management  

Local Authority Test and Trace 
Support Payment Grant Certification 

DFG Certification   

2020/21 Projects Requiring 
Completion 

   

Housing Maintenance Contract Procurement – Continuous Assurance 

  AUDITS TO BE CONFIRMED FOR QUARTER 3 AND 4 IN SEPTEMBER 2021 

            

P
age 48



Welwyn Hatfield
Borough Council
Indicative Audit planning
report

Year ended 31 March 2021
March 2021

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10



2

Private and Confidential 22 March 2021

Dear Audit Committee Members

Indicative Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our indicative Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to
provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020
[...]
r to be operating effectively. In addition to our overall response,
we consider where these risks may manifest themselves and identify separate
fraud risks as necessary below.

Misstatements due to fraud or
error – capitalisation of revenue
expenditure

Fraud risk No change in risk
or focus

In considering how the risk of management override may present itself, we
conclude that this is primarily through management taking action to override
controls and manipulate in year financial transactions that impact the medium to
longer term projected financial position. A key way of improving the revenue
position is through the inappropriate capitalisation of revenue expenditure. The
Council has a significant fixed asset base and a material capital programme and
therefore has the potential to materially impact the revenue position through
inappropriate capitalisation.

Valuation of property, including
investment properties

Significant risk No change in risk
or focus

Valuation of land and property assets is a significant accounting estimate that, in
the context of an uncertain economic environment, has a material impact on the
financial statements. The council commissions property valuation specialists to
determine asset valuations and small changes in assumptions when valuing these
assets can have a material impact on the financial statements and therefore the
balances are susceptible to misstatement.

For 2020/21 the Council will need to consider the ongoing impact of Covid-19 on
valuations.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Audit Committee with
an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.  See section 02 for more
information and our intended audit response.

P
age 53



6

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Pension valuation and disclosures Inherent risk No change in risk
or focus

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the Council
to make extensive disclosures within its financial statements regarding the Local
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in which it is an admitted body.

The Council’s current pension fund deficit is a material and sensitive item and the
Code requires that this liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet.

The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the Council by
the Actuary. Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and
judgement and due to the nature, volume and size of the transactions, in the
current uncertain economic environment, we consider this to be a higher
inherent risk.

Going concern Inherent risk No change in risk
or focus

This auditing standard has been revised in response to enforcement cases and
well-publicised corporate failures where the auditor’s report failed to highlight
concerns about the prospects of entities which collapsed shortly after.

Accounting for Covid-19 related
government grants

(including SFC losses compensation
scheme)

Inherent risk New area of
focus

The Council has received a significant level of government funding in relation to
Covid-19. There is a need for the Council to ensure that it accounts for these
grants appropriately, taking into account any associated restrictions and
conditions.

P
age 54



7

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Understatement of Provisions Inherent/ fraud risk New area of
focus

The revised ISA 540 (Estimates) standard requires auditors to consider inherent
risks associated with the production of accounting estimates.

We consider there to be risk that management could override controls and
manipulate the financial position through understatement of provisions.

WHBC has a number of material provisions including the NNDR appeals provision
(£3.1m as at 31st March 2020) and the bad debt provision (£2.5m as at 31st
March 2020). Judgment is used in valuation of the provision and with high
financial pressures to stay within budget, management have an incentive to
manipulate provisions to reduce the revenue impact.

Group boundary assessment Inherent risk New area of
focus

2020/21 will be the first year that WHBC will need to consider the need to
prepare group accounts and potentially consolidate their wholly owned subsidiary
Now Housing  Ltd.

It is important that WHBC assesses the group boundary and the resulting
accounting treatment. The assessment will consider Now Housing Limited under
IFRS 10 and 11 and ensure both the accounting and disclosures are correct.

P
age 55



8

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Materiality

Planning
materiality

£2.6m

Performance
materiality

£1.9m

Audit
differences

£0.129m

Materiality has been set at £2.6m, which represents 2% of the gross expenditure on provision of services presented in the audited
2019/20 financial statements.

Performance materiality has been set at £1.9m, which represents 75% of materiality.

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements (comprehensive income
and expenditure statement, balance sheet, movement in reserves statement, and cash flow statement)
greater than £0.129m.  Other misstatements identified will be communicated to the extent that they
merit the attention of the Audit Committee.

P
age 56



9

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Audit scope

This indicative Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

• Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31
March 2021 and of the income and expenditure for the year then ended;

• Our commentary against a set of criteria (financial sustainability, governance and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness ) on the
arrangeme
[...]
Governance

Auditor responsibilities under the new Code

On 1 April 2020, the NAO’s new Code of Audit Practice (the 2020 Code) came into force. This sets out
how local auditors are expected to approach and report their work on value for money (VFM)
arrangements under the new Code and applies to audits of 2020/21 financial statements onwards.
Under the 2020 Code, we are still required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper
arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. However,
there is no longer overall evaluation criterion which we need to conclude on. Instead the 2020 Code
requires the auditor to design their work to provide them with sufficient assurance to enable them to
report to the Council a commentary against specified reporting criteria (see below) on the
arrangements the Council has in place to secure value for money through economic, efficient and
effective use of its resources for the relevant period.

The specified reporting criteria are:

Ø Financial sustainability
How the Council plans and manages its resources to ensure it can continue to deliver its services;

Ø Governance
How the Council ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks; and

Ø Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness:
How the Council uses information about its costs and performance to improve the way it manages
and delivers its services.

P
age 70



23

Value for money risks

Planning and identifying VFM risks
The NAO’s guidance notes require us to carry out a risk assessment which gathers sufficient evidence to enable us to document our evaluation of the Council’s
arrangements, in order to enable us to draft a commentary under the three reporting criteria. This includes identifying and reporting on any significant weaknesses in
those arrangements and making appropriate recommendations. This is a change to 2015 Code guidance notes where the NAO required auditors as part of planning, to
consider
[...]
or specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 96


	Agenda
	7 RISK MANAGEMENT
	Item 7 - Appendix A Strategic Risks for Audit Committee March 2021

	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT
	9 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22
	Contents
	1. Introduction and Background
	2. Audit Planning Process
	3. Performance Management

	10 AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
22 March 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Monday 22 March 2021 at 7.30 
pm via Zoom. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

 
 

  M.Birleson, J.Boulton, L.Chesterman, F.Marsh and 
J.Skoczylas 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor  
SIAS 
Ernst & Young LLP 

D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
M.Chalkley 
A.Brittain and I.Buckus 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Baker, Head of Resources 
H.O'Keeffe, Service Manager (Financial Services) 
A Cremer, Risk and Resilience Manager 
J.Anthony, Principal Governance Officer 

 
 

 
42. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chairman. 
 

43. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance), which provided the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by the Corporate Management Team and 
Heads of Service. These risks had been reviewed at the February Performance 
Clinics. Members noted that the Brexit risk had now been removed. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks be 
noted. 

 
44. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Members received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which 
provided an update on the progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2020- 
21 as at 5 March 2021. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
22 March 2021 
 

 
 

The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 As of 22 March 2021, an update to the table at paragraph 2.10 of the 
report showed that 272.5 planned days had been delivered (a success 
rate of 98%); and 22 out of 23 reports had been delivered (a success rate 
of 96%). This was an excellent achievement given the disruption in 2020-
21 and was only achieved with the cooperation and engagement of 
Officers, in particular the Head of Resources and their team 

 Members noted that SIAS will be adopting new wording for assurance 
ratings included in internal audit reports, in response to new guidance 
provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). These changes were seen as minor adjustments to the existing 
SIAS rating which had already adopted a four-tier rating system with 
similar definitions. The main change would therefore be replacing Good 
and Satisfactory Assurance with the new ratings of Substantial and 
Reasonable Assurance. Changes will take effect in reports from April 
2021 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

45. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2021/22 
 
Members received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which 
provided details of the proposed programme of internal audit work for 2021-
2022. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

 There had been a reduction of 5 planned days, down to 300 days, but 
there were no concerns that this would impact on the work planned 

 The planning process involved consideration of a number of standard 
elements, including horizon scanning on the impacts and issues facing 
local authorities, review of the Council’s risk register and engagement with 
each Heads of Service to better understand their key risks and priorities 
for the coming year. This led to a prioritised list of areas which had been 
included in the proposed internal audit plan 

 A slightly different approach would be taken for 2021-22, in that the first 
six months were fixed, but the plan for the second six months would be 
reviewed in August and September to allow the approach to the second 
half of the year to be adjusted in response to events and changes in 
objectives, priorities and project delivery in service areas. The intention 
was to bring any proposed changes to the internal audit plan to the 
September Audit Committee meeting 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
22 March 2021 
 

 
 

 Key performance indicators would remain the same 

 With regards to unexpected/black swan events, the Committee 
considered the merit of utilising one or one and a half days to look at the 
Council’s ability to withstand such unknown and unforeseen events. There 
were concerns that such a short period would not provide enough 
value/assurance (compared to a full audit), and emphasis was needed on 
good risk management and business continuity work. Members noted that 
the Council’s response to Covid-19 would be reviewed, and should cover 
some of these issues 

 Members noted the reduction in contingency days from five to zero in the 
plan. SIAS explained that about three and a half days would be carried 
over from 2020-2021 and would provide some contingency. There was 
also an expectation further days would be returned to contingency.  This 
was in addition to the new approach of reviewing the internal audit plan 
for the second half of the year in August and September.  This would 
allow for adjustments to be made in the first and second half of the year 

 SIAS assured Members that whilst all the internal audit work in 2020-2021 
had been undertaken remotely, technology and frequent engagement had 
minimised disruptions and allow the work to be completed successfully 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the 2021/2020 Internal Audit Plan report be noted. 
 

 
46. AUDIT PLANNING REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 

 
Members received the External Audit Planning report from Ernst & Young LLP 
which provided the Audit Committee with a basis to review the indicative audit 
plan for year ended 31 March 2021.  
 
  
The following points were highlighted and noted: 
 

 Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic can be seen in the delay in completing 
the external audit for 2019-2020, and subsequent delayed start and 
proposed phased working on the 2020-2021 programme 

 Content impact of the Covid-19 pandemic could be seen in the continued 
focus on and risk assessment of, the valuation of property, including 
investment properties; and the going concern assessment.  The external 
auditors would also review the Council’s administration of Covid-19 
related grant schemes as this was a new area of activity 

 A revised International Standards on Auditing (ISA) standard on 
Estimates and the Council’s inclusion of a number of material provisions 
in its financial reporting had led this to be a new area for the external audit 
to focus on 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
22 March 2021 
 

 
 

 Another new area of focus would be the treatment of Now Housing 
Limited in any group accounts if required 

 Members noted that the planning materiality remained the same 
(£2.6million), with performance materiality set at £1.9million, which 
represents 75% of materiality 

 Members noted that the National Audit Office had issued a new Code of 
Audit Practice. This sets out how local authority auditors are expected to 
approach and report their work on value for money (VFM). Members were 
reminded that the objective of this work was for external auditors to 
provide assurance that there were arrangements in place to ensure value 
for money was achieved. It was noted that going forward there would be 
reporting and assurance against three new specified criteria on the 
arrangement the Council has in place to secure value for money. The 
specified criteria were: financial sustainability; governance; and, improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

 Audit fees had yet to be set, but would need to reflect changes in scope 
and work required to be undertaken 

 
 
A question was raised and asked of the external auditor on whether there was 
any examination of any issues related to the Campus West Car Park. The 
external auditor confirmed that correspondence had been received from an 
elector, enquiries had been made to and information received from the Council, 
a response was being drafted and reviewed internally by the firm, and that the 
external auditors would respond to the elector when they were ready to do so. 
 
In response to a question, the external auditors assured Members that despite 
the sudden switch to remote working in March 2020 presenting challenges, the 
move towards more electronic communication and data collection over a number 
of years had minimised the disruption caused by the Covid-19 restrictions. There 
were still issues with non-electronic copies of documents, mostly related to 
legacy contracts and agreements, but this was becoming less common. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the External Audit Planning Report by Ernst and Young LLP be 
noted. 

 
 
There being no other business the meeting ended at 8.08 pm 
JA 

 


